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Vision for Tomorrow

Our vision is to be an ever stronger district:

supporting each student's academic and social emotional growth with continually
improving programs

e in safe, well-maintained, flexible learning facilities

e in which our staff is supported with consistent high-quality professional development
and fair contracts

e and our fiscal health is sustainable because
o budgets are under the tax cap
o occasional tax neutral capital bonds are approved
o and IUFSD is able to withstand occasional challenges
= by controlling expenses
= maintaining strong reserves

All while being mindful of the tax rate



Vision for Tomorrow

Guiding our work are our Strategic Objectives:

To achieve its mission and vision, and to provide for the future of its students, the Irvington
Union Free School District will:

1. Provide students with a rigorous, comprehensive, enriched and diversified curricula that
will prepare students to achieve their personal best, and will integrate technology in
their learning.

2. Encourage innovation, creativity and risk taking to inspire a dynamic learning
environment.

3. Foster the social and emotional growth of all students and promote a culture where
students are active participants in society.

4. Support educators through targeted professional learning and opportunities for
collaboration.

Strengthen local connections to and ownership of our schools.

6. Ensure the fiscal health of the district and provide for a high quality learning
environment.

The Strategic Objectives will underpin all budgetary recommendations



Budget Process

December Identification of needs
January-February State budget data released
January 22, 2019 BOE-Administrative Roundtable
February 12, 2019 Operations and Finance

March 5, 2019 Curriculum and Instruction
March 19, 2019 Proposed Budget

April 2,2019 Budget Discussion/Adjustments
April 23, 2019 Budget Adoption

May 21, 2019 Budget Vote & Trustee Election

Responsibility of the Board

e The Board must determine:

o Determine budgetary ceiling - responsible growth
o If we should maintain/increase fund balance appropriation level
o Maintain a sustainable financial future

e Tonight:
o Board to adopt the final budget that will be voted upon by District residents



Prioritizing Budget Adjustments

To balance the budget, the administration:

® Maintained commitment to the strategic objectives and current initiatives

Committed to students’ learning and social and emotional needs
Focused on fiscal sustainability

Considered efficiencies
o Personnel
o Supplies

Postponed considerations
o Future budgets
o Capital bond
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Final Budget Adjustments

Changes in Budget Expenditures from April 2

® Fund transportation study: $10,000

® Reduction of one student to attend Occupational Education:
$16,722 — previously reflected in push ahead

® Add net amount of $6,722 to Special Education for contingency



Operations & Finance

New Phone System* $60,000
Afternoon/Event Security $44,136
HR Enhancements $25,000
Transportation Study $10,000

*Year 1 of 3-5 year lease

Total of New Considerations

Final Proposed Considerations

Curriculum & Instruction

Social Work/SEL programs $33,700
Amplify Science Materials $46,100
Technology Devices $68,151

Science Research Stipend/Supplies $6,230

Music Teacher 0.6 FTE $45,000
Elem World Language 1.0 FTE $75,000
Benefits — New Positions $51,000

$464,317
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Current Proposed Expenditures:
Projected Revenue:

Difference;

Budget to Budget increase:
Tax Levy Increase:

Tax Rate Increase:

[11-)) Where We Are Now

$62,953,554
$62,953,554

$0

2.62%
3.21%
07%



Conservative Budgeting

The proposal reflects a very conservative budget. We must use extreme
caution:

® Special Education

o Does not account for pending, new in-district special education needs
o Does not account for unknown out-of-district placements

®  TaxCerts

o Budgeted funds reduce reliance on Reserve but potential future borrowing may
be needed to pay required refunds
[ J

Facility Needs
o Emergency facility needs may result in mid-year adjustments

Caution: Very conservative budgeting may result in need to utilize Fund
Balance to support emergent needs



Proposed Budget

Aligns with our Strategic Goals & applies sustainable financing
Provides for increased security measures

Invests in District facilities

Increases technology access and integration for all students

Represents our commitment to maintaining our continually enhancing student
learning experiences

Supports all students’ developmental and educational needs
Provides on-going professional development
Offers increased social and emotional support for students

Complies with the NYS tax levy cap



Projected Tax Levy Cap

Prior Year Tax Levy
x Assessment Growth Factor
Adjusted Prior Year Tax Levy

+ PILOTS (Base year)

- Exemptions (Base year)
Subtotal

x CPIl or 2%

- PILOTS (Ensuing year)

+ Carryover

+ Exemptions (Ensuing year)
= Allowable Tax Levy for Next Year

(may or may not = 2%)

Allowable Tax Levy Increase Within
the Tax Cap

Net Increase

$54,645,877
1.0116
$55,279,769
$0
$2,669,627
$52,610,142
1.02

$0

$0
$2,739,337
$56,401,682

3.21%

$1,755,805
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Revenue Source

Property Taxes
State Aid
Tuition

Sales Taxes
Rental-BOCES
Other

Sub Total

Approp. Fund Balance

Total Revenue Budget

Projected

2018-19
Budget

$54,645,877
$4,119,519
$720,684
$503,000
$298,525

$638.070

$60,925,675

$422,500

$61,348,175

Revenue

2019-20 Proposed

Budget

$56,401,682
$3,901,715
$608,532
$555,000
$298,525

$765,600

$62,531,054

$422,500

$62,953,554

$ Variance

$1,755,805
($217,804)
($112,152)
$52,000
$0
$127.530

$1,605,379

$0

$1,605,379

% Variance

3.2%
-5.3%
-15.6%
10.3%
0.0%
20.0%

2.6%

0.0%

2.6%
1



Category
Salaries
Benefits
Facilities/Utilities
Debt Service
Transportation
Equipment/Supplies
Other Contractual

Total Budget

2018-19
Budget

$31,114,907
$13,624,069
$2,157,949
$4,218,138
$2,419,477
$805,086

$7,008,549

$61,348,175

2019-20
Proposed
Budget

$31,495,856
$13,663,310
$2,193,177
$4,238,595
$2,649,209
$923,832

$7,789,575

$62,953,554

$ Variance % Variance

$380,949

$39,241

$35,228

$20,457

$229,732

$118,746

$781,026

$1,605,379

1.2%

0.3%

1.6%

0.5%

9.5%

14.7%

11.1%

2.6%

Budget Expenditure by Category

% of
Budget

50.0%
21.7%
3.5%
6.7%
4.2%
1.5%

12.4%
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Proposed Budget

Expense Category as a percent of Total Proposed Budget

Equipment/Supplies,
1.5%

Transportation, 4.2%

Debt Service, 6.7%

Facilities/Utilities,
3.5%
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Budget Revenue & Expenditure

2019-20
2018-19 Push 2019-20 2019-20
Approved Ahead % New Budget Proposed Total %

Description Budget Budget Change Variance Considerations Budget Change Variance
General Support 2,846,202 2,940,352 94,150 3.3% 25,000 2,965,352 119,150 4.2%
Operation & Maint 4,300,145 4,329,908 29,763 0.7% 44,136 4,374,044 73,899 1.7%
Instruction ) 18,310,717 18,394,448 83,731 0.5% 161,420 18,555,868 245,151 1.3%
Special Education

8,805,699 9,354,719 549,020 6.2% - 9,354,719 549,020 6.2%
Instructional
Support 6,823,728 7,056,418 232,690 3.4% 112,761 7,169,179 345,451 5.1%
Transportation 2,419,477 2,639,209 219,732 9.1% 10,000 2,649,209 229,732 9.5%
Employee
Benefits 13,624,069 13,612,310 (11,759) -0.1% 51,000 13,663,310 39,241 0.3%
Debt Service 4,218,138 4,178,595 (39,543) -0.9% 60,000 4,238,595 20,457 0.5%
Total Budget $61,348,175 $62,489,237 $1,141,062 1.9% $464,317 $62,953,554 1,605,379 2.6%
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Rate & Your Taxes

Formula to calculate your estimated taxes

Assessed value of your property
X

019433

Taxes

Please keep in mind that the $19.43 tax rate per thousand is
estimated based on the current assessment roll as of March 2019 and
expected changes from additional exemptions and SCARS granted
until the roll is finalized in August 2019.
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Irvington School Budget Trends

% Budget Tax Rate

Year Budget Increase Per M Increase
2012-13 $51,156,000 1.65% $613.84 3.66%
2013-14 $54,070,000 5.70% $645.81 5.21%
2014-15 $56,294,000 4.11% $665.35 3.03%
2015-16 $57,664,000 2.43% $690.14 3.73%
2016-17 $58,330,000 1.15% $698.78 1.25%
2017-18 $59,100,494 1.32% $19.13 n/a
2018-19 $61,348,175 3.80% $19.41 1.46%

Proposed
2019-20 $62,953,554 2.62% $19.43 .07%

* Based on Assessed Valuation as of March 2019 and expected changes to assessments from SCARS and
exemptions may occur until tax roll is finalized in August 2019
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Contingent Budget

If there was to be a majority “no” vote in May and a subsequent “no” vote in June (if
the Board chose to have a second vote), a Contingent Budget would result.

¢ A Contingent Budget requires the district to levy no more than the previous year levy.

This would require cuts of approximately $1.9 million and result in a budget
decrease of approximately $150,000 from the 2018-19 budget.

®* A Contingent Budget would result in no new equipment, no community use of
buildings and no capital improvements (unless emergency). Other necessary cuts
would affect staffing and student programs.

® The District does not have sufficient fund balance to offset these cuts. Even a partial
offset could result in a position of “significant fiscal stress” by the Office of State
Comptroller.
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Date

Tuesday, May 7, 2019

Tuesday, May 21, 2019

Future Budget Discussions

Meeting Topic

BOE Budget Hearing followed by regular meeting

Annual Meeting - BUDGET VOTE
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Additional Community Forums

2019-20 Budget/Capital Project Discussions

Please join the Board of Education and Superintendent to learn more about the 2019-20
budget and Capital Project. We look forward to your participation! Board of
Education meetings begin at 7:30 pm. Meetings are video-taped and can be

accessed by going to www.irvingtonschools.org and clicking on the BoardDocs link.

Budget Meeting/Topic

Board of Education Meeting:
Operations & Finance Budget

Board of Education Meeting:
Curriculum Budget

Board of Education Meeting:
Superintendent’s Proposed Budget

Board of Education Meeting:
Budget Discussion & Revisions

Board of Education Meeting:
Budget Adoption

PTSA General Meeting

Budget & Capital Project Discussion
Irvington Senior Center

Community Budget & Capital Project
Discussion

Pre-School Parents/General Public
Budget & Capital Project Discussion

Superintendent to Present Budget &
Capital Project to Village Trustees

Board of Education Meeting:
Budget Hearing

Community Budget & Capital Project
Discussion

2019-20 Budget Vote & Member Election

Date

Tuesday, February 12th

Tuesday, March 5th

Tuesday, March 19th

Tuesday, April 2nd

Tuesday, April 23rd

Tuesday, April 23rd

Tuesday, April 30th

Wednesday, May 1st

Monday, May 6th

Monday, May 6th

Tuesday, May 7th

Wednesday, May 8th

Tuesday, May 2l1st

Time

730 pm

730 pm

7:30 pm

7:30 pm

7:30 pm

915 am - 10:45 am

1:00 pm - 200 pm

9:30 am - 10:30 am

10:00 am - 11:00 am

7:00 pm

7:30 pm

7:00 pm - 830 pm

7:00 pm - 9:00 pm

IRVINGTON

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

Location

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

Dows Lane Elementary School
Multi-purpose Room

Irvington Senior Center
29 Bridge Street, Irvington

Irvington Public Library
12 South Astor Street, Irvington

Good Shepherd Nursery
North Broadway, Irvington

Village Hall, 85 Main Street
Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

IMS/IHS Campus Presentation Room
40 North Broadway, Irvington

Main Street School Auditorium
101 Main Street, Irvington

Capital Project Meetings

Community Capital Project Meeting
Community Capital Project Meeting
Community Capital Project Meeting

Monday, March 18th
Tuesday, April 2nd
Wednesday, April 10th

7:00 pm
9:30 am - 10:30 am
7:00 pm - 800 pm

Village Hall, 85 Main Street
Irvington Public Library, 12 South Astor Street
Irvington Public Library, 12 South Astor Street




Discussion

Budget@lrvingtonSchools.org



